

Nos. 21-103 & -104

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

IN RE: VEOLIA NORTH AMERICA, LLC;  
VEOLIA NORTH AMERICAN OPERATING SERVICES;  
VEOLIA NORTH AMERICA, INC.,  
*Petitioners.*

---

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan  
No. 5:16-cv-10444 (Hon. Judith E. Levy)

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Jonathan D. Urick  
Tyler S. Badgley  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Scott A. Keller  
Jeremy Evan Maltz  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(512) 693-8350  
steve@lehotskykeller.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. <i>Martin</i> conflicts with Rule 23’s text and structure and poses constitutional concerns under the Seventh Amendment.....	4
A. <i>Martin</i> misinterpreted Rule 23.....	4
B. <i>Martin</i> raises substantial Seventh Amendment concerns.....	11
II. This Court should reconsider <i>Martin</i> because of the undue and burdensome settlement pressure it places on defendants. ....	12
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Compliance .....	17
Certificate of Service .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5, 6, 9
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	13
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	4, 10
<i>Coopers Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	13
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 2021 WL 3887687 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 31, 2021).....	2, 3, 12
<i>Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Products LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018).....	2, 10, 12
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	3, 10, 12

## Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. VII .....11

## Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Note to 1996 Amendment Fed. R. Civ. P.  
23.....8

Advisory Committee Note to 2003 Amendment Fed. R. Civ. P.  
23.....12

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action  
Settlements and Their Fee Awards*, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud.  
811 (Dec. 2010).....14

Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2021),  
<https://bit.ly/2WDSTEP> .....14

Jon Romberg, *Half a Loaf is Predominant and Superior to None:  
Class Certification of Particular Issues Under Rule 23(c)(4)(A)*,  
2002 Utah L. Rev. 249 (2002).....11
